

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203  (720) 625-5150</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 27, 2017 4:02 PM  FILING ID: E4A3D6E33381F  CASE NUMBER: 2017SC15</p>
<p>Appeal From:  District Court, Boulder County, Colorado,  Case No. 2012CV540, The Hon. Bruce Langer and  The Hon. Judith L. LaBuda</p>	
<p><b>JARED J. PRZEKURAT, by and through his Parent,  Co-Guardian, Co-Conservator and Next Friend,  JEROME PRZEKURAT,</b></p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>SAMUEL S. STIMSON, MITCHELL DAVIS,  CHRISTOPHER TORRES, PETER STIMSON, and  JOHN DOE (1-10) and JANE DOE (1-10), Whose  True Identities are Unknown, and JOHN DOE (1-10)  and JANE DOE (1-10) ESTABLISHMENTS, Whose  True Identities are Unknown.</b></p> <p>Respondents.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><u>Attorneys for Petitioner:</u>  A. Troy Ciccarelli, Esq., #19713  CICCARELLI &amp; ASSOCIATES, P.C.  2616 West Alamo Avenue  Littleton, CO 80120  (303) 806-6556  (303) 295-8989 Fax  attorneys@c-alaw.com</p> <p>Timms R. Fowler, Esq., #15983  THE FOWLER LAW FIRM, LLC  155 East Boardwalk Drive, Suite 300  Fort Collins, CO 80525  (970) 232-3322  (970) 232-3101 Fax  timmsf@comcast.net</p>	<p>Case No. 2017SC15</p>
<p><b>PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>	

Petitioner, Jared J. Przekurat, by and through his Parent, Co-Guardian, Co-Conservator and Next Friend, Jerome Przekurat, by and through his attorneys, A. Troy Ciccarelli, Ciccarelli & Associates, P.C. and Timms R. Fowler, The Fowler Law Firm, LLC, hereby respectfully submit their Opening Brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case .....	1
B. The record as addressed by the court of appeals .....	2
C. The district court’s procedural history and statement of facts.....	5
1. Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	5
2. Statement of the Facts, Przekurat’s opposing evidentiary proffer, and his Combined Response.....	6
a. The open “kegger” party and photos of Solo cups in use, available bottles of hard liquor, and some party “revelers”.....	7
b. The motor vehicle crash.....	16
c. Przekurat’s arguments in the district court.....	17
3. Summary judgment was granted to the Moorhead Defendants .....	18
4. Przekurat’s motion to reconsider Defendants’ summary judgments .....	18
III. SUMMARY .....	19

IV. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Standard of review and presentation of the issue in the record .....	20
B. The courts below eviscerated the duty imposed by the 2005 amendments.....	20
1. The courts below read “knowingly” in isolation ignoring the amendments overall, their purposes, and the duty they create..	22
2. Social host liability no longer is solely “service-based” requiring service to a specific individual as <i>Forrest</i> held.....	26
3. The court of appeals’ construction leads to absurd results .....	28
4. The courts below refused to consider the history of the 2005 amendments .....	30
5. “Knowingly” is ambiguous .....	31
6. The legislative testimony from numerous witnesses supports Przekurat’s construction of the Act, which gives gives dignity to the duty created by H.B. 05-1183 .....	30
V. The Defendants must be held accountable for their wholesale and deliberate breach of their duty not to provide a venue open for underage drinking.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AviComm, Inc. v. Colo. Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998) .....	33
<i>Build It and they Will Drink It, Inc., v. Strauch</i> , 253 P.3d 302 (Colo.2011).....	23, 24
<i>City of Colo. Springs v. Powell</i> , 156 P.3d 461, 465 (Colo. 2007).....	22
<i>Denver, S.P. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Conway</i> , 8 Colo. 1, 9, 5 P. 142, 147 (1884).....	25
<i>Dickman v. Jackalope, Inc.</i> , 870 P.2d 1261 (Colo.App. 1994) .....	23, 24
<i>Forrest v. Lorrigan</i> , 833 P.2d 873 (Colo.App. 1992) .....	1, 2, 19, 23, 24, 36
<i>Full Moon Saloon, Inc. v. City of Loveland</i> , 111 P.3d 568, 570 (Colo.App. 2005).....	28
<i>Geiger v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 192 P.3d 480 (Colo.App. 2008) .....	37
<i>George v. Metro Fixtures Contractors, Inc.</i> , 178 P.3d 1209, 1215-16 (Colo. 2008).....	25
<i>Henisse v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , 247 P.3d 577, 579 (Colo. 2011).....	30
<i>In Powder Mtn. Painting v. Paragon Jt. Venture</i> , 899 P.2d 279, 281 (Colo.App. 1994),.....	25

<i>In re R.C.</i> , 309 P.3d 954 (Colo.App. 2013) .....	20
<i>Leonard v. McMorris</i> , 63 P.3d 323, 326 (Colo. 2003) .....	32
<i>Mackey v. Fullerton</i> , 7 Colo. 556, 4 P. 1198, (1884).....	25
<i>McIntyre v. Bd. of County Commrs.</i> , 86 P.3d 402 (Colo. 2004) .....	20
<i>People v. McKimmy</i> , 2014 CO 76.....	25
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Mt. States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1402 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Shapiro &amp; Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120, 124 (Colo. 1992).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> , 260 P.3d 9, 14-15 (Colo. App. 2009).....	31
<i>Springer v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794, 803 (Colo. 2000).....	23
<i>Reg'l Transp. Dist. v. Lopez</i> , 916 P.2d 1187, 1192 (Colo. 1996).....	30

**Statutes & Rules**

C.R.S. §12-47-801 .....5, 27

C.R.S. §12-47-801(4)(a)(I) .....18

C.R.C.P. 59.....18

**Other Authorities**

House Bill 05-1183.....passim
